

NO. 45132-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DAVID TALYNN PECK, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.12-1-01633-0

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

    I. THE DEFENDANT VOLUNTARILY PROVIDED A DNA SAMPLE AND THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS..... 1

    II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISALLOWED THE DEFENDANT FROM ACCUSING ANOTHER SUSPECT OF COMMITTING THE CRIME..... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

C. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I. THE DEFENDANT VOLUNTARILY PROVIDED A DNA SAMPLE AND THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS..... 8

    II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISALLOWED THE DEFENDANT FROM ACCUSING ANOTHER SUSPECT OF COMMITTING THE CRIME..... 12

D. CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Apodoca</i> , 67 Wn.App, 736, 839 P.2d 352 (1992),<br>overruled on other grounds ..... | 11     |
| <i>State v. Bustamante-Davila</i> , 138 Wn. 2d 964, 983 P.2d 590,<br>599 (1999).....               | 9, 10  |
| <i>State v. Downs</i> , 168 Wash. 664, 13 P.2d 1 (1932).....                                       | 13     |
| <i>State v. Garcia</i> , 140 Wn.App. 609, 166 P.3d 848 (2007).....                                 | 10, 11 |
| <i>State v. MacDicken</i> , 171 Wn.App. 169, 286 P.3d 413, 415 (2012).....                         | 9      |
| <i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407, cert. denied,<br>479 U.S. 955 (1986).....       | 13, 14 |
| <i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....                                    | 11     |
| <i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003) .....                                  | 10     |
| <i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....                                   | 13     |
| <i>State v. Rehak</i> , 67 Wn.App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992) .....                                  | 13, 14 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 115 Wn.2d 774, 801 P.2d 975 (2000).....                                    | 11     |
| <i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn. 2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....                                | 13     |
| <i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990) .....                                    | 13     |
